

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

_____	X	
MARY K. JONES, Individually and on Behalf	:	Civil Action No. 1:10-cv-03864-AKH
of All Others Similarly Situated,	:	
	:	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
Plaintiff	:	
vs.	:	LEAD PLAINTIFF'S AND CLASS
	:	REPRESENTATIVE JONES'
PFIZER INC., et al.,	:	MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
	:	OF UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR
Defendants.	:	PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF
	:	SETTLEMENT
_____	X

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. SUMMARY OF THE LITIGATION .....	2
III. PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT IS WARRANTED .....	3
A. Terms of the Settlement .....	3
B. The Standards for Reviewing a Proposed Settlement for Preliminary Approval .....	5
C. Preliminary Approval of the Settlement Should Be Granted.....	6
1. The Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of the Litigation Supports Approval of the Settlement.....	7
2. The Reaction of the Class to the Settlement .....	7
3. The Stage of the Proceedings.....	8
4. The Risk of Establishing Liability and Damages .....	8
5. The Risks of Maintaining the Class Action Through Trial.....	10
6. The Ability of Defendants to Withstand a Greater Judgment.....	10
7. The Reasonableness of the Settlement in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and the Attendant Risks of Litigation.....	10
IV. THE PROPOSED FORM AND METHOD OF CLASS NOTICE AND THE FORM OF THE PROOF OF CLAIM ARE APPROPRIATE.....	11
A. The Scope of the Notice Program Is Adequate.....	11
B. The Proposed Form of Notice Comports with the Requirements of Due Process, the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, and Rule 23 and Is the Same or Similar to the Form(s) of Notice Routinely Approved by Courts in This Jurisdiction.....	13
C. Because the Recently Disseminated Notice of Pendency Provided an Opportunity for Class Members to Opt Out, the Court Need Not Require a Second Opt-Out Opportunity .....	15
V. PROPOSED SCHEDULE .....	17

**Page**

VI. CONCLUSION.....18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allen v. Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc.</i> , No. 5:09-cv-230, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48479 (D. Vt. May 4, 2011).....	5, 6
<i>Allen v. Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc.</i> , No. 5:09-cv-230, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 165942 (D. Vt. Nov. 25, 2014).....	15
<i>Brown v. Colegio De Abogados De P.R.</i> , 277 F.R.D. 73 (D.P.R. 2011) .....	16
<i>Chatelain v. Prudential-Bache Sec.</i> , 805 F. Supp. 209 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	6
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Dare v. Knox Cnty.</i> , 457 F. Supp. 2d 52 (D. Me. 2006) .....	16
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	4, 6, 8
<i>Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....	10
<i>Georgine v. Amchem Prods.</i> , 160 F.R.D. 478 (E.D. Pa. 1995).....	17
<i>Hicks v. Morgan Stanley &amp; Co.</i> , No. 01 Civ. 10071 (RJH), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24890 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005) .....	7
<i>In re "Agent Orange" Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 597 F. Supp. 740 (E.D.N.Y. 1984), <i>aff'd</i> , 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987).....	10

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re Alloy, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 1597 (WHP), 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24129 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2004).....	7, 8
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1500, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17588 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006).....	7, 8, 11
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1409, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81440 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2006).....	5
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 541 (S.D. Tex. 2005).....	11
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative &amp; “ERISA” Litig.</i> , No H-01-3624, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39799 (S.D. Tex. June 14, 2006).....	16
<i>In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.</i> , No. CV-02-1510 (CPS), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29062 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2007).....	12
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	8, 11
<i>In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 00 Civ. 6689 (SAS), 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17090 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2003).....	11
<i>In re Luxottica Grp. S.p.A., Sec. Litig.</i> , No. CV 01-3285 (JBW)(MDG), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27765 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2005).....	12
<i>In re Merrill Lynch &amp; Co. Research Reports Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02 MDL 1484 (JFK), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9450 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007).....	12
<i>In re MetLife Demutualization Litig.</i> , 689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010).....	15
<i>In re Michael Milken &amp; Assocs. Sec. Litig.</i> , 150 F.R.D. 57 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	6

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 176 F.R.D. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	5, 6
<i>In re Platinum &amp; Palladium Commodities Litig.</i> , No. 10cv3617, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96457 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2014) .....	4, 5
<i>In re Prudential Sec. Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , 164 F.R.D. 362 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff'd sub nom. Toland v. Prudential Sec. P'ship Litig.</i> , 107 F.3d 3 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	12
<i>In re Silicone Gel Breast Implant Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. CV94-P-11558-S, 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12521 (N.D. Ala. Sept. 1, 1994) .....	17
<i>In re Stock Exchs. Options Trading Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 99 Civ. 0962 (RCC), 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87825 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2006).....	13
<i>In re Titanium Dioxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. RDB-10-0318, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130288 (D. Md. Sept. 12, 2013) .....	15
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>In re Warner Chilcott Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 11515 (WHP), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99840 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2008).....	4
<i>In re Worldcom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	16
<i>In re WorldCom Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 3288(DLC), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48155 (S.D.N.Y. July 5, 2007) .....	16
<i>Klein v. O'Neal, Inc.</i> , 705 F. Supp. 2d 632 (N.D. Tex. 2010) .....	15
<i>Newman v. Stein</i> , 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972).....	11

**Page**

*Olden v. LaFarge Corp.*,  
472 F. Supp. 2d 922 (E.D. Mich. 2007).....16

*Pierce v. Novastar Mortg., Inc.*,  
No. C05-5835RJB, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46848  
(W.D. Wash. June 27, 2007).....16

*Simon v. KPMG LLP*,  
No. 5-CV03189, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35943  
(D.N.J. June 2, 2006).....17

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.*,  
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....5, 16

*Weinberger v. Kendrick*,  
698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982).....13

**STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS**

15 U.S.C.  
§77z-1(a)(7) .....13  
§78u-4(a)(7)(A)-(F) .....14

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure  
Rule 23 ..... 12, 13  
Rule 23(b)(3).....15  
Rule 23(e).....15, 16  
Rule 23(e)(4).....15

**SECONDARY AUTHORITIES**

*Manual for Complex Litigation* (3d ed. 1995)  
§30.41.....5
